

APHC010241322017



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI**

Bench
Sr.Nos:-
43 to 43.2
[3584]

**WP(PIL) NO: 112 of 2017
along with
W.P.No.22462 of 2013, W.P.(PIL).No.171 of 2023**

WP(PIL) NO: 112 of 2017

Dr. A. Duraiswamy

...Petitioner

Vs.

State of Andhra Pradesh, rep. by Chief Secretary and others ...Respondent(s)

**CORAM : THE CHIEF JUSTICE LISA GILL
SRI JUSTICE CHALLA GUNARANJAN**

DATE : 19th August, 2026.

Present :

Advocate for Petitioner:

Mr. Kambhampati Ramesh Babu
(WP(PIL)/171/2023)

Advocate(s) for Respondent(s):

Mr. T. Vishnu Teja, Id. Special GP,
Mr. B. V. Pavan Kumar for Mr. Akula
Sri Krishna Sai Bhargav – R8 in
WP(PIL)/171/2023

P C :

Learned counsel for respondent No.8 in W.P.(PIL).No.171 of 2023 submits that this PIL is rendered infructuous, as encroachments as alleged have since been removed.

Learned Special Government Pleader as well as learned counsel for petitioner pray for time to verify the same.

We appoint Mr. V. Venugopala Rao, learned Senior Counsel, as Amicus Curiae in W.P.(PIL).No.112 of 2017 to assist this Court.

Copy of paper book be handed over to learned Amicus Curiae by Registry.

List on 14.10.2026.

Photocopy of this order be placed on the files of aforementioned connected cases.

LISA GILL, CJ.

CHALLA GUNARANJAN, J.

SSN